No. 288, A.]

[Published June 5, 1953.

## CHAPTER 226

AN ACT to amend 40.16 (15a) of the statutes, relating to aids to school districts having inadequate school facilities.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

40.16 (15a) of the statutes is amended to read:

40.16 (15a) When the enrollment of a district increases to a number that is in excess of 30 pupils per room, the district board may on its own order provide for the education of a portion of the pupils on a tuition basis. The tuition shall be paid out of school district funds in accordance with s. 40.21 (5). For a period of 2 years after making such order under this subsection a district shall continue to be entitled to aids on the same basis as though all children of school age included in such order residing in the district had been enrolled in the school of such district; provided the superintendent of public instruction upon the recommendation of the county superintendent may extend this period, from year to year, if he is satisfied on the basis of evidence presented to him that the district is unable because of constitutional limitations on debt to provide sufficient funds for the construction of additional school buildings, or that integration of the district with adjoining districts under the provisions of s. 40.303 of the statutes is being contemplated. Thereafter such district shall not be eligible for or receive aids until sufficient school building facili-

Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable. If you do not segotext of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.

ties are provided in the district to properly accommodate all of the resident children eligible to attend the school of such district.

Approved June 2, 1953.